Street Lighting 26,730,515 - 26,730,515- - 26,730,515- - 26,730,515- (0)

- -  - (0)
TOTAL - 7,235,958,833- (1,395,972,026) (5,839,986,807) (2,644,245,278) (0) (2,644,245,278) (3,195,741,529)
% 100.00% 100.00% 45.28% 0.00% 54.72% 45.28% 54.72% 100.00%

Step 2: 2021 Forecasted Commodity Prices
 non-RPP

Step 2a: GA Modifier ($/MWh)  Source:   Table 1: RPP Prices and GA Modifier: May 1, 2019 to October 31, 2019*

Step 2b: Forecasted Commodity Prices  Table 1: Average RPP Supply Cost Summary  non-RPP RPP

HOEP ($/MWh) Load-Weighted Price for RPP Consumers $21.54) $21.54)
Global Adjustment ($/MWh) Impact of the Global Adjustment $109.49) $109.49)
Adjustments ($/MWh) $1.00)
TOTAL ($/MWh) Average Supply Cost for RPP Consumers $131.03) $131.03) $132.03)
$/kWh $0.13103) $0.13103) $0.13203)
Percentage shares (%) non-RPP (GA mod/non-GA mod), RPP 45.28% 0.00% 54.72%
WEIGHTED AVERAGE PRICE ($/kWh) (Sum of I43, J43 and L43) ($ 0.1316)   $0.0593) $0.0000) $0.0722)

Step 3: Commodity Expense
(volumes for the bridge and test year are loss adjusted)

Class A 2020 2021
Customer Revenue Expense kWh Volume kW Volume HOEP Rate/kWh Avg GA/kW Amount kWh Volume kW Volume HOEP Rate/kWh Avg GA/kW Amount
General Service 50 to 1,499 kW 4035 4705 (274,888,999) (562,912) - 0.02154-   42.12 $29,631,241 (272,979,363) (558,698) - 0.02154-   42.12 $29,412,613
General Service 1,500-4999 kW 4010 4705 (525,469,818) (1,074,232) - 0.02154-   42.12 $56,565,808 (511,522,721) (1,050,314) - 0.02154-   42.12 $55,257,939
Large Use (592,478,734) (1,075,011) - 0.02154-   42.12 $58,042,305 (577,220,889) (1,052,901) - 0.02154-   42.12 $56,782,346

- 1,392,837,551- (2,712,155) $144,239,354 - 1,361,722,973- (2,661,913) $141,452,898

Class B 2020 2021
Customer Revenue Expense
Class Name UoM USA # USA # Volume rate ($/kWh): Amount Volume rate ($/kWh): Amount
Residential kWh 4006 4705 (2,329,947,204) 0.1235 $287,748,480 (2,329,086,271) $0.1316) $306,456,786
General Service < 50 kW kWh 4010 4705 (731,267,394) 0.1235 $90,311,523 (723,526,640) $0.1316) $95,200,273
General Service 50 to 1,499 kW kWh 4035 4705 (2,658,434,108) 0.1235 $328,316,612 (2,639,966,134) $0.1316) $347,361,774
General Service 1,500-4999 kW kWh 4010 4705 (199,781,573) 0.1235 $24,673,024 (194,478,941) $0.1316) $25,589,173

[…]

Sentinel Lighting 47,813 - 47,813- - -  - (47,813) 0.00% 100.00%
Street Lighting 26,730,515 - 26,730,515- - 26,730,515- (0)

- -  - (0)
TOTAL - 7,235,958,833- (1,395,972,026) (5,839,986,807) (2,644,245,278) (0) (2,617,514,763) (3,195,741,529)
% 100.00% 100.00% 45.28% 0.00% 54.72% 45.28% 54.72% 100.00%

Step 2: 2021 Forecasted Commodity Prices
 non-RPP

Step 2a: GA Modifier ($/MWh)  Source:   Table 1: RPP Prices and GA Modifier: May 1, 2019 to October 31, 2019*

Step 2b: Forecasted Commodity Prices  Table 1: Average RPP Supply Cost Summary  non-RPP RPP

HOEP ($/MWh) Load-Weighted Price for RPP Consumers $26.45) $26.45)
Global Adjustment ($/MWh) Impact of the Global Adjustment $114.58) $114.58)
Adjustments ($/MWh) $1.00)
TOTAL ($/MWh) Average Supply Cost for RPP Consumers $141.03) $141.03) $142.03)
$/kWh $0.14103) $0.14103) $0.14203)
Percentage shares (%) non-RPP (GA mod/non-GA mod), RPP 45.28% 0.00% 54.72%
WEIGHTED AVERAGE PRICE ($/kWh) (Sum of I43, J43 and L43) ($ 0.1416)   $0.0639) $0.0000) $0.0777)

Step 3: Commodity Expense
(volumes for the bridge and test year are loss adjusted)

Class A 2021 2022
Customer Revenue Expense kWh Volume kW Volume HOEP Rate/kWh Avg GA/kW Amount kWh Volume kW Volume HOEP Rate/kWh Avg GA/kW Amount
General Service 50 to 1,499 kW 4035 4705 (272,979,363) (558,698) - 0.02154-   42.12 $29,412,613 (273,505,808) (558,888) - 0.02645-   42.12 $30,774,871
General Service 1,500-4999 kW 4010 4705 (511,522,721) (1,050,314) - 0.02154-   42.12 $55,257,939 (511,059,825) (1,049,527) - 0.02645-   42.12 $57,724,122
Large Use (577,220,889) (1,052,901) - 0.02154-   42.12 $56,782,346 (575,810,734) (1,050,767) - 0.02645-   42.12 $59,489,315

- 1,361,722,973- (2,661,913) $141,452,898 - 1,360,376,367- (2,659,182) $147,988,308
$0

Class B 2022
Customer Revenue Expense
Class Name UoM USA # USA # Volume rate ($/kWh): Amount Volume rate ($/kWh): Amount
Residential kWh 4006 4705 (2,329,086,271) 0.1316 $306,456,786 (2,350,676,150) $0.1416) $332,809,945
General Service < 50 kW kWh 4010 4705 (723,526,640) 0.1316 $95,200,273 (722,764,729) $0.1416) $102,329,404
General Service 50 to 1,499 kW kWh 4035 4705 (2,639,966,134) 0.1316 $347,361,774 (2,645,057,358) $0.1416) $374,488,589
General Service 1,500-4999 kW kWh 4010 4705 (194,478,941) 0.1316 $25,589,173 (194,302,949) $0.1416) $27,509,512

[…]

Street Lighting 26,730,515 - 26,730,515- - 26,730,515- - 26,730,515- (0)

- -  - (0)
TOTAL - 7,235,958,833- (1,395,972,026) (5,839,986,807) (2,644,245,278) (0) (2,644,245,278) (3,195,741,529)
% 100.00% 100.00% 45.28% 0.00% 54.72% 45.28% 54.72% 100.00%

Step 2: 2021 Forecasted Commodity Prices
 non-RPP

Step 2a: GA Modifier ($/MWh)  Source:   Table 1: RPP Prices and GA Modifier: May 1, 2019 to October 31, 2019*

Step 2b: Forecasted Commodity Prices  Table 1: Average RPP Supply Cost Summary  non-RPP RPP

HOEP ($/MWh) Load-Weighted Price for RPP Consumers $30.09) $30.09)
Global Adjustment ($/MWh) Impact of the Global Adjustment $120.94) $120.94)
Adjustments ($/MWh) $1.00)
TOTAL ($/MWh) Average Supply Cost for RPP Consumers $151.04) $151.04) $152.04)
$/kWh $0.15104) $0.15104) $0.15204)
Percentage shares (%) non-RPP (GA mod/non-GA mod), RPP 45.28% 0.00% 54.72%
WEIGHTED AVERAGE PRICE ($/kWh) (Sum of I43, J43 and L43) ($ 0.1516)   $0.0684) $0.0000) $0.0832)

Step 3: Commodity Expense
(volumes for the bridge and test year are loss adjusted)

Class A 2022 2023
Customer Revenue Expense kWh Volume kW Volume HOEP Rate/kWh Avg GA/kW Amount kWh Volume kW Volume HOEP Rate/kWh Avg GA/kW Amount
General Service 50 to 1,499 kW 4035 4705 (273,505,808) (558,888) - 0.02645-   42.12 $30,774,871 (274,094,742) (559,184) - 0.03009-   42.12 $31,799,773
General Service 1,500-4999 kW 4010 4705 (511,059,825) (1,049,527) - 0.02645-   42.12 $57,724,122 (511,212,626) (1,049,785) - 0.03009-   42.12 $59,598,260

Large Use (575,810,734) (1,050,767) - 0.02645-   42.12 $59,489,315 (574,950,368) (1,049,467) - 0.03009-   42.12 $61,502,837
- 1,360,376,367- (2,659,182) $147,988,308 - 1,360,257,736- (2,658,436) $152,900,870

Class B 2022 2023
Customer Revenue Expense
Class Name UoM USA # USA # Volume rate ($/kWh): Amount Volume rate ($/kWh): Amount
Residential kWh 4006 4705 (2,350,676,150) 0.1416 $332,809,945 (2,377,084,571) $0.1516) $360,325,176
General Service < 50 kW kWh 4010 4705 (722,764,729) 0.1416 $102,329,404 (721,216,097) $0.1516) $109,323,968
General Service 50 to 1,499 kW kWh 4035 4705 (2,645,057,358) 0.1416 $374,488,589 (2,650,752,894) $0.1516) $401,808,592
General Service 1,500-4999 kW kWh 4010 4705 (194,302,949) 0.1416 $27,509,512 (194,361,043) $0.1516) $29,461,794

[…]

Sentinel Lighting 47,813 - 47,813- - -  - (47,813) 0.00% 100.00%
Street Lighting 26,730,515 - 26,730,515- - 26,730,515- (0)

- -  - (0)
TOTAL - 7,235,958,833- (1,395,972,026) (5,839,986,807) (2,644,245,278) (0) (2,617,514,763) (3,195,741,529)
% 100.00% 100.00% 45.28% 0.00% 54.72% 45.28% 54.72% 100.00%

Step 2: 2021 Forecasted Commodity Prices
 non-RPP

Step 2a: GA Modifier ($/MWh)  Source:   Table 1: RPP Prices and GA Modifier: May 1, 2019 to October 31, 2019*

Step 2b: Forecasted Commodity Prices  Table 1: Average RPP Supply Cost Summary  non-RPP RPP

HOEP ($/MWh) Load-Weighted Price for RPP Consumers $40.82) $40.82)
Global Adjustment ($/MWh) Impact of the Global Adjustment $122.22) $122.22)
Adjustments ($/MWh) $1.00)
TOTAL ($/MWh) Average Supply Cost for RPP Consumers $163.04) $163.04) $164.04)
$/kWh $0.16304) $0.16304) $0.16404)
Percentage shares (%) non-RPP (GA mod/non-GA mod), RPP 45.28% 0.00% 54.72%
WEIGHTED AVERAGE PRICE ($/kWh) (Sum of I43, J43 and L43) ($ 0.1636)   $0.0738) $0.0000) $0.0898)

Step 3: Commodity Expense
(volumes for the bridge and test year are loss adjusted)

Class A 2023 2024
Customer Revenue Expense kWh Volume kW Volume HOEP Rate/kWh Avg GA/kW Amount kWh Volume kW Volume HOEP Rate/kWh Avg GA/kW Amount
General Service 50 to 1,499 kW 4035 4705 (274,094,742) (559,184) - 0.03009-   42.12 $31,799,773 (275,331,705) (560,607) - 0.04082-   42.12 $34,851,156
General Service 1,500-4999 kW 4010 4705 (511,212,626) (1,049,785) - 0.03009-   42.12 $59,598,260 (512,638,767) (1,052,205) - 0.04082-   42.12 $65,243,562
Large Use (574,950,368) (1,049,467) - 0.03009-   42.12 $61,502,837 (575,755,453) (1,050,683) - 0.04082-   42.12 $67,755,963

- 1,360,257,736- (2,658,436) $152,900,870 - 1,363,725,925- (2,663,495) $167,850,681

Class B 2023 2024
Customer Revenue Expense
Class Name UoM USA # USA # Volume rate ($/kWh): Amount Volume rate ($/kWh): Amount
Residential kWh 4006 4705 (2,377,084,571) 0.1516 $360,325,176 (2,412,060,092) $0.1636) $394,578,339
General Service < 50 kW kWh 4010 4705 (721,216,097) 0.1516 $109,323,968 (721,358,761) $0.1636) $118,003,918
General Service 50 to 1,499 kW kWh 4035 4705 (2,650,752,894) 0.1516 $401,808,592 (2,662,715,489) $0.1636) $435,581,957
General Service 1,500-4999 kW kWh 4010 4705 (194,361,043) 0.1516 $29,461,794 (194,903,257) $0.1636) $31,883,370

[…]

Sentinel Lighting 47,813 - 47,813- - -  - (47,813) 0.00% 100.00%
Street Lighting 26,730,515 - 26,730,515- - 26,730,515- (0)

- -  - (0)
TOTAL - 7,235,958,833- (1,395,972,026) (5,839,986,807) (2,644,245,278) (0) (2,617,514,763) (3,195,741,529)
% 100.00% 100.00% 45.28% 0.00% 54.72% 45.28% 54.72% 100.00%

Step 2: 2021 Forecasted Commodity Prices
 non-RPP

Step 2a: GA Modifier ($/MWh)  Source:   Table 1: RPP Prices and GA Modifier: May 1, 2019 to October 31, 2019*

Step 2b: Forecasted Commodity Prices  Table 1: Average RPP Supply Cost Summary  non-RPP RPP

HOEP ($/MWh) Load-Weighted Price for RPP Consumers $40.18) $40.18)
Global Adjustment ($/MWh) Impact of the Global Adjustment $129.86) $129.86)
Adjustments ($/MWh) $1.00)
TOTAL ($/MWh) Average Supply Cost for RPP Consumers $170.04) $170.04) $171.04)
$/kWh $0.17004) $0.17004) $0.17104)
Percentage shares (%) non-RPP (GA mod/non-GA mod), RPP 45.28% 0.00% 54.72%
WEIGHTED AVERAGE PRICE ($/kWh) (Sum of I43, J43 and L43) ($ 0.1706)   $0.0770) $0.0000) $0.0936)

Step 3: Commodity Expense
(volumes for the bridge and test year are loss adjusted)

Class A 2024 2025
Customer Revenue Expense kWh Volume kW Volume HOEP Rate/kWh Avg GA/kW Amount kWh Volume kW Volume HOEP Rate/kWh Avg GA/kW Amount
General Service 50 to 1,499 kW 4035 4705 (275,331,705) (560,607) - 0.04082-   42.12 $34,851,156 (275,418,219) (560,021) - 0.04018-   42.12 $34,654,592
General Service 1,500-4999 kW 4010 4705 (512,638,767) (1,052,205) - 0.04082-   42.12 $65,243,562 (511,981,873) (1,051,094) - 0.04018-   42.12 $64,843,872
Large Use (575,755,453) (1,050,683) - 0.04082-   42.12 $67,755,963 (573,298,989) (1,046,964) - 0.04018-   42.12 $67,133,915

- 1,363,725,925- (2,663,495) $167,850,681 - 1,360,699,081- (2,658,079) $166,632,379

Class B 2024 2025
Customer Revenue Expense
Class Name UoM USA # USA # Volume rate ($/kWh): Amount Volume rate ($/kWh): Amount
Residential kWh 4006 4705 (2,412,060,092) 0.1636 $394,578,339 (2,432,685,436) $0.1706) $414,985,282
General Service < 50 kW kWh 4010 4705 (721,358,761) 0.1636 $118,003,918 719,356,291 $0.1706) $122,713,060
General Service 50 to 1,499 kW kWh 4035 4705 (2,662,715,489) 0.1636 $435,581,957 (2,663,552,159) $0.1706) $454,368,217
General Service 1,500-4999 kW kWh 4010 4705 (194,903,257) 0.1636 $31,883,370 (194,653,509) $0.1706) $33,205,420

[…]

Sentinel Lighting 47,813 - 47,813- - -  - (47,813) 0.00% 100.00%
Street Lighting 26,730,515 - 26,730,515- - 26,730,515- (0)

- -  - (0)
TOTAL - 7,235,958,833- (1,395,972,026) (5,839,986,807) (2,644,245,278) (0) (2,617,514,763) (3,195,741,529)
% 100.00% 100.00% 45.28% 0.00% 54.72% 45.28% 54.72% 100.00%

Step 2: 2021 Forecasted Commodity Prices
 non-RPP

Step 2a: GA Modifier ($/MWh)  Source:   Table 1: RPP Prices and GA Modifier: May 1, 2019 to October 31, 2019*

Step 2b: Forecasted Commodity Prices  Table 1: Average RPP Supply Cost Summary  non-RPP RPP

HOEP ($/MWh) Load-Weighted Price for RPP Consumers $40.18) $40.18)
Global Adjustment ($/MWh) Impact of the Global Adjustment $129.86) $129.86)
Adjustments ($/MWh) $1.00)
TOTAL ($/MWh) Average Supply Cost for RPP Consumers $170.04) $170.04) $171.04)
$/kWh $0.17004) $0.17004) $0.17104)
Percentage shares (%) non-RPP (GA mod/non-GA mod), RPP 45.28% 0.00% 54.72%
WEIGHTED AVERAGE PRICE ($/kWh) (Sum of I43, J43 and L43) ($ 0.1706)   $0.0770) $0.0000) $0.0936)

Step 3: Commodity Expense
(volumes for the bridge and test year are loss adjusted)

Class A 2024 2025
Customer Revenue Expense kWh Volume kW Volume HOEP Rate/kWh Avg GA/kW Amount kWh Volume kW Volume HOEP Rate/kWh Avg GA/kW Amount
General Service 50 to 1,499 kW 4035 4705 (275,331,705) (560,607) - 0.04082-   42.12 $34,851,156 (275,418,219) (560,021) - 0.04018-   42.12 $34,654,592
General Service 1,500-4999 kW 4010 4705 (512,638,767) (1,052,205) - 0.04082-   42.12 $65,243,562 (511,981,873) (1,051,094) - 0.04018-   42.12 $64,843,872
Large Use (575,755,453) (1,050,683) - 0.04082-   42.12 $67,755,963 (573,298,989) (1,046,964) - 0.04018-   42.12 $67,133,915

- 1,363,725,925- (2,663,495) $167,850,681 - 1,360,699,081- (2,658,079) $166,632,379

Class B 2024 2025
Customer Revenue Expense
Class Name UoM USA # USA # Volume rate ($/kWh): Amount Volume rate ($/kWh): Amount
Residential kWh 4006 4705 (2,412,060,092) 0.1636 $394,578,339 (2,432,685,436) $0.1706) $414,985,282
General Service < 50 kW kWh 4010 4705 (721,358,761) 0.1636 $118,003,918 719,356,291 $0.1706) $122,713,060
General Service 50 to 1,499 kW kWh 4035 4705 (2,662,715,489) 0.1636 $435,581,957 (2,663,552,159) $0.1706) $454,368,217
General Service 1,500-4999 kW kWh 4010 4705 (194,903,257) 0.1636 $31,883,370 (194,653,509) $0.1706) $33,205,420